

## TOWN OF NEWBURGH \_Crossroads of the Northeast \_\_\_\_\_

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD TOWN HALL 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

APPLICATION

Zoning Board of Appeals AUG 2 0 2021

Town of Newburgh

1

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD (843) 568-4901

DATED: August \_\_\_, 2021

TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

I (WE) G. Williams Group, LLC

PRESENTLY

RESIDING AT NUMBER 55 Carter Drive #104, Edison, New Jersey 08817

TELEPHONE NUMBER (732) 494-8370

HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

A USE VARIANCE

\_\_\_\_\_X AN AREA VARIANCE

INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE

\_\_\_\_\_ SPECIAL PERMIT

1. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY:

60-3-29.11 (TAX MAP DESIGNATION)

1431 NY-300, Newburgh (STREET ADDRESS)

IB (ZONING DISTRICT) 

2. PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW). Article IV, Section 185-11 (minimum side yard setbacks)



# TOWN OF NEWBURGH

Crossroads of the Mortheast \_\_\_\_\_

Zoning Board Of Appeals Old Town Hall 303 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

- 3. IF VARIANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:
  - a) APPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN BUILDING INSPECTOR OR BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:
  - b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD, SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED: August 12, 2021
- 4. DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT: Minimum side yard setbacks 50' and 100' (both);

provided +/- 40.9' and +/- 91.4' respectively.

- 5. IF A USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: STRICT APPLICATION OF THE ZONING LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT:
  - a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT IS DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFIT FROM THE PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE:
    - (ATTACH WITH THIS APPLICATION COMPETENT FINANCIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION)
  - b) THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE:

- e) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE:

N/A

SUN OF NEWS	3
	TOWN OF NEWBURGH Crossrouds of the Northeast
	ZONING BOARD OF APPEals
NEW YORK	OLD TOWN HALL 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD Newburgh, New York 12550
d)	THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE:
6. IF AN	AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED:
a)	THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE: 
b)	THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE: SEE ATTCHED
c)	THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL BECAUSE: see attached
d)	THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE: SEE ATTACHED
e)	THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE: SEE ATTACHED

۰ •



TOWN OF NEWBURGH \_\_\_\_\_Crossroads of the Northaast \_\_\_\_\_

4

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OLD TOWN HALL 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD (848) 566-4901

> 7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT): SEE ATTACHED

PETITIONER (S) SIGNATURE STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE: SWORN TO THIS 13th DAY OF Acres 2021 NOTARY **GJERGJ SHOTA** NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires March 18, 2025

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the properties or thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to send a copy of the complete application to the Orange County Department of Planning to be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section 239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions, to the Municipal Clerk, within 500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City, (ALL MATERIALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OFFICE FOR REVIEW NO LATER THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE OR THEY MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED THE NIGHT OF THE MEETING).

(NOTE: BOARD MEMBERS MAKE SITE VISITS TO ALL THE PROPERTIES)



# TOWN OF NEW BURGH

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OLD TOWN HALL 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

### **PROXY**

CONEW, LLC by Renat Yusufov	, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT
HE/SHE RESIDES AT 60 East 42nd STreet, S	Suite 1942
IN THE COUNTY OF Manhattan	AND STATE OF New York
AND THAT HE/SHE IS THE OWNER I	IN FEE OF
1431 NY-300, Newburgh, New York	
WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBE	ED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICA-
TION AND THAT HE/SHE HAS AUTH	IORIZED Whiteman, Osterman & Hanna LLP, G. Williams Group, LLC and Colliers Engineering
TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLIC	
DATED: August 6, 2021	-p. f.
$\wedge$	OWNER'S SIGNATURE
- Chin A	<b>.</b> .
WITNESS' SIGNATURE	
STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF	$\cap$
SWORN TO THIS DAY OF	2021
	hurt
	NOTARY PUBLIC

MOSES GANTZ Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GA6320998 Oualified in Kings County Contrassion Expires March. 16, 2023

#### Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project and Setting

#### **Instructions for Completing Part 1**

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist, or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that must be answered either "Yes" or "No". If the answer to the initial question is "Yes", complete the sub-questions that follow. If the answer to the initial question is "No", proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information contained in Part 1 is accurate and complete.

#### A. Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project: Home Goods		
Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):		
1431 NY-300, Newburgh, NY 12550 (SBL: 60-3-29.11, Town of Newburgh) on the wes	st side of NYS Rt 300 approx. 9	00' south of NYS Rt 52
Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):		
The applicant proposes interior renovations to the existing retail building for a proposed will also include the construction of two (2) loading dock bays and a proposed trash co the existing drive aisle adjacent to the loading docks is also proposed.		
Name of Applicant/Sponsor:	Telephone: (732)-494	-8370
G William Group, LLC (Attn: Sumeet Desai)	n: Sumeet Desai) E-Mail: sdesai@gwgllc.com	
Address: 55 Carter Drive, #104		
City/PO: Edison	State: NJ	Zip Code: 08817
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role):	Telephone:	
	E-Mail:	
Address:		
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor):	Telephone: (646) 344	4-3336
Conew LLC, A Delaware limited liability company (c/o CoFinance, Inc.) E-Mail: ryusufov@cofinancegroup.com		
Address:		
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 1942		
City/PO: New York	State: NY	Zip Code: <sub>10165</sub>

#### **B.** Government Approvals

**B. Government Approvals, Funding, or Sponsorship.** ("Funding" includes grants, loans, tax relief, and any other forms of financial assistance.)

Government Entity		If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Required	Applicati (Actual or	
a. City Counsel, Town Board, or Village Board of Trustees	]Yes 🔽 No			
b. City, Town or Village Planning Board or Commission	Yes□No	Town of Newburgh Planning Board - Site Plan Approval	July 2021	
c. City, Town or Village Zoning Board of Appea	Yes∏No ls	Town of Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals - (2) Area Variances	TBD	
d. Other local agencies	]Yes 🗹 No			
e. County agencies 🔽	]Yes 🗌 No	Orange Co. Planning: GML 239 Referral	TBD	
f. Regional agencies	Yes 🛛 No			
g. State agencies	Yes 🔽 No			
h. Federal agencies	Yes 🖌 No			
<ul><li>i. Coastal Resources.</li><li><i>i</i>. Is the project site within a Co</li></ul>	oastal Area, or	r the waterfront area of a Designated Inland W	aterway?	□ Yes <b>⊠</b> No
<i>ii.</i> Is the project site located in a <i>iii.</i> Is the project site within a Co		with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalizat Hazard Area?	tion Program?	☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Yes ☑ No

#### C. Planning and Zoning

C.1. Planning and zoning actions.	
<ul> <li>Will administrative or legislative adoption, or amendment of a plan, local law, ordinance, rule or regulation be the only approval(s) which must be granted to enable the proposed action to proceed?</li> <li>If Yes, complete sections C, F and G.</li> <li>If No, proceed to question C.2 and complete all remaining sections and questions in Part 1</li> </ul>	□Yes 2No
C.2. Adopted land use plans.	
a. Do any municipally- adopted (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) include the site where the proposed action would be located?	<b>V</b> Yes No
If Yes, does the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site where the proposed action would be located?	□Yes 2 No
<ul> <li>b. Is the site of the proposed action within any local or regional special planning district (for example: Greenway; Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA); designated State or Federal heritage area; watershed management plan; or other?)</li> <li>If Yes, identify the plan(s):</li> </ul>	∏Yes <b>⊠</b> No
<ul> <li>c. Is the proposed action located wholly or partially within an area listed in an adopted municipal open space plan, or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan?</li> <li>If Yes, identify the plan(s):</li> </ul>	∐Ycs <b>⊉</b> No

C.3. Zoning	
<ul> <li>a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinance.</li> <li>If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district?</li> <li>IB (Interchange Business) District</li> </ul>	☑ Yes □ No
b. Is the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit?	Yes No
<ul><li>c. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action?</li><li>If Yes,</li><li><i>i</i>. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?</li></ul>	☐ Yes <b>Z</b> No
C.4. Existing community services.	
a. In what school district is the project site located? Newburgh	
b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site? Town of Newburgh Police Department, New York State Police	
c. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site? Orange Lake Fire District	
d. What parks serve the project site? Algonquin Park, Cronomer Hill Park, Chadwick Lake Park	

#### **D.** Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development		
<ul> <li>a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, indu components)?</li> <li>Commercial</li> </ul>	ustrial, commercial, recreational; if mixed, include all	
b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	12.91 acres	
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	0.18 acres	
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned		
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	22.18 acres	
c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use?	🗋 Yes 🗹 No	
<i>i</i> . If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion square feet)? % Units:	on and identify the units (e.g., acres, miles, housing units,	
d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? If Yes,	Yes ZNo	
<i>i</i> . Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commerci	cial; if mixed, specify types)	
ii. Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed?	□Yes □No	
iii. Number of lots proposed?		
iv. Minimum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum	Maximum	
e. Will the proposed action be constructed in multiple phases?	🗖 Yes 🗹 No	
<i>i</i> . If No, anticipated period of construction:	<u> </u>	
ii. If Yes:		
• Total number of phases anticipated		
Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demolitic		
<ul> <li>Anticipated completion date of final phase</li> </ul>	monthyear	
• Generally describe connections or relationships among phases, ir	including any contingencies where progress of one phase m	nay
determine timing or duration of future phases:		

If Ves show nu	mbers of units prop	nosed			🗌 Yes 🗹 No
n res, snow nu	One Family	Two Family	Three Family	Multiple Family (four or more)	
Initial Phase At completion of all phases					
f Yes, <i>i</i> . Total numbe	er of structures	1	al construction (incluent al construction (incluent al construction and a construction al construction al const	iding expansions)? 125 width; and <u>190</u> length	Yes No
iii. Approximat	e extent of building	g space to be heated	or cooled:	21,969 square feet	
liquids, such If Yes, <i>i</i> . Purpose of th	as creation of a wa		, pond, lake, waste l	l result in the impoundment of any agoon or other storage?	☐Yes <b>2</b> No
			contained liquids an		
			-		
<i>iv.</i> Approximate <i>v.</i> Dimensions <i>vi.</i> Construction	e size of the propos of the proposed dat method/materials	ed impoundment. m or impounding sta for the proposed da	Volume: ructure: am or impounding st	million gallons; surface area: height; length ructure (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, cor	acreacre
		19.0.0000000000000000000000000000000000			
Does the prop (Not including materials will f Yes:	osed action include g general site prepa remain onsite)	ration, grading or ir	stallation of utilities	uring construction, operations, or both or foundations where all excavated	? [Yes]No
a. Does the prop (Not including materials will f Yes: <i>i</i> . What is the p <i>i</i> . How much m	osed action include g general site prepa remain onsite) urpose of the exca aterial (including r	ration, grading or ir vation or dredging? ock, earth, sediment	istallation of utilities	or foundations where all excavated	? [Yes]No
(Not including materials will if Yes: <i>i</i> . What is the p <i>i</i> . How much m • Volume • Over w	osed action include g general site prepa remain onsite) urpose of the exca aterial (including r e (specify tons or c hat duration of tim	ration, grading or ir vation or dredging? ock, earth, sediment ubic yards): e?	nstallation of utilities	or foundations where all excavated	
i. Does the prop (Not including materials will f Yes: <i>i</i> . What is the p <i>i</i> . How much m • Volume • Over w <i>ii</i> . Describe nath <i>iv</i> . Will there b	osed action include g general site prepa remain onsite) urpose of the exca aterial (including r e (specify tons or c hat duration of tim are and characterist e onsite dewatering	ration, grading or ir vation or dredging? ock, earth, sediment ubic yards): e? tics of materials to b g or processing of ex	nstallation of utilities ts, etc.) is proposed t be excavated or dred	or foundations where all excavated o be removed from the site? ged, and plans to use, manage or dispo	
<ul> <li>a. Does the prop (Not including materials will f Yes:</li> <li><i>i</i> . What is the p</li> <li><i>i</i> . What is the p</li> <li><i>i</i> . How much m</li> <li>Volume</li> <li>Over w</li> <li><i>ii</i> . Describe nath</li> <li><i>iv</i> . Will there b If yes, describe</li> <li><i>v</i> . What is the t</li> <li><i>vi</i> . What is the t</li> </ul>	osed action include g general site prepa remain onsite) urpose of the excar aterial (including r e (specify tons or c hat duration of tim ure and characterist e onsite dewatering ibe	ration, grading or ir vation or dredging? ock, earth, sediment ubic yards): e? tics of materials to b g or processing of ex g or processing of ex lged or excavated? e worked at any one	nstallation of utilities ts, etc.) is proposed t be excavated or dred kcavated materials?	or foundations where all excavated o be removed from the site? ged, and plans to use, manage or dispo acres acres acres	se of them.
<ul> <li>a. Does the prop (Not including materials will f Yes:</li> <li><i>i</i> . What is the p</li> <li><i>i</i> . What is the p</li> <li><i>i</i> . How much m</li> <li>• Volume</li> <li>• Over w</li> <li>• Over w</li> <li>• Over w</li> <li>• Describe nature</li> <li>• Will there b</li> <li>• If yes, describe</li> <li><i>v</i>. What is the t</li> <li><i>vi</i>. What is the t</li> <li><i>vi</i>. What is the t</li> <li><i>vii</i>. What is the t</li> <li><i>viii</i>. What would</li> <li><i>iiii</i>. Will the exceeded</li> </ul>	osed action include g general site prepa remain onsite) urpose of the excar aterial (including r e (specify tons or c hat duration of tim ure and characterist e onsite dewatering ibe	ration, grading or ir vation or dredging? ock, carth, scdiment ubic yards): e? tics of materials to b g or processing of er g or processing of er lged or excavated? e worked at any one lepth of excavation of sting?	istallation of utilities ts, etc.) is proposed t be excavated or dred kcavated materials? e time? or dredging?	or foundations where all excavated o be removed from the site? ged, and plans to use, manage or dispo acres	se of them.
	osed action include g general site prepa remain onsite) urpose of the exca aterial (including r e (specify tons or c hat duration of tim are and characterist e onsite dewatering ibe	ration, grading or ir vation or dredging? ock, earth, sediment ubic yards): e? tics of materials to b g or processing of er g or processing of er lged or excavated? e worked at any one sting? Is and plan: e or result in alterati	e time?	or foundations where all excavated o be removed from the site? ged, and plans to use, manage or dispo acres acres feet crease in size of, or encroachment	se of them.

<i>ii.</i> Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placeme alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and additions in squ	
<i>iii.</i> Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? If Yes, describe:	□Yes □No
<i>iv.</i> Will the proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation?	Yes No
If Yes:	
<ul> <li>acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed:</li> <li>expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion:</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion:</li> <li>purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access):</li> </ul>	
• purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access).	
• proposed method of plant removal:	
if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):	
v. Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:	
c. Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water?	Yes 🗹 No
If Yes: <i>i</i> . Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: gallons/day	
<i>i</i> . Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: gallons/day <i>ii</i> . Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water supply?	Yes No
If Yes:	
• Name of district or service area:	
• Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal?	Ves No
• Is the project site in the existing district?	□ Yes□ No
• Is expansion of the district needed?	☐ Yes ☐ No
• Do existing lines serve the project site?	☐ Yes ☐ No
<i>iii.</i> Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project? If Yes:	☐Yes ☐No
Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	
Source(s) of supply for the district:	
<i>iv.</i> Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? If, Yes:	☐ Yes□No
Applicant/sponsor for new district:	
Date application submitted or anticipated:	
Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:	
v. If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:	
vi. If water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the maximum pumping capacity:	gallons/minute.
d. Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes?	Yes 🗆 No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day: $\pm 2,197$ gallons/day <i>ii</i> . Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe all	components and
approximate volumes or proportions of each):	components and
Sanitary wastewater	
<i>iii.</i> Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment facilities? If Yes:	<b>₽</b> Yes <b>□</b> No
• Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used: City of Newburgh Wastewater Treatment Facility	
Name of district: Crossroads Sewer District	1997 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
• Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to serve the project?	Yes No
• Is the project site in the existing district?	Yes No
• Is expansion of the district needed?	🗌 Yes 🗹 No

Do existing sewer lines serve the project site?	✓ Yes 🗌 No
• Will a line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project?	Yes No
If Yes:	
Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	annanna anna airdean air a' fachail de ri a cheadh ann a sa an an ann ann ann ann ann ann
<i>iv.</i> Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site? If Yes:	□Yes <b>2</b> No
Applicant/sponsor for new district:	
Date application submitted or anticipated:	
• What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?	
<ul> <li>V. If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including spectre receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge or describe subsurface disposal plans):</li> </ul>	ifying proposed
vi. Describe any plans or designs to capture, recycle or reuse liquid waste:	
<ul> <li>e. Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point sources (i.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point source (i.e. sheet flow) during construction or post construction?</li> <li>If Yes:</li> </ul>	∐Yes <b>Z</b> No
<i>i</i> . How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?	
Square feet or acres (impervious surface)	
Square fect or acres (parcel size)	
<i>ii.</i> Describe types of new point sources.	
iii. Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent pr groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)?	roperties,
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:	
• If to surface waters, identify receiving water obtres of weithings.	
• Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties?	☐ Yes ☐ No
iv. Does the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater?	
f. Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations?	<b>V</b> Yes No
If Yes, identify:	
<i>i</i> . Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)	
Delivery vehicles	
ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)	
Power generator <i>iii.</i> Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)	
Structure HVAC	
g. Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit,	Yes No
or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? If Yes:	
<i>i.</i> Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)	□Yes□No
ii. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:	
•Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO <sub>2</sub> )	
•Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N <sub>2</sub> O)	
Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)	
•Tons/year (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SF <sub>6</sub> )	
Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (HFCs)     Tons/year (short tons) of Hammdows Air Pollutants (HAPs)	
Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs)	

<ul> <li>h. Will the proposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plants, landfills, composting facilities)?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	∐Yes <b>⁄</b> No
<ul> <li>ii. Describe any methane capture, control or elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combustion to g electricity, flaring):</li> </ul>	enerate heat or
<ul> <li>i. Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as quarry or landfill operations?</li> <li>If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions (e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust):</li> </ul>	∐Yes <b>⊠</b> No
<ul> <li>j. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial new demand for transportation facilities or services?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply):</li> <li>i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply):</li> <li>i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply):</li> <li>i. Worning</li> <li>i. Evening</li> <li>i. Weekend</li> <li>i. For commercial activities only, projected number of truck trips/day and type (e.g., semi trailers and dump truck)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	
<ul> <li><i>iii.</i> Parking spaces: Existing Proposed Net increase/decrease</li> <li><i>iv.</i> Does the proposed action include any shared use parking?</li> <li><i>v.</i> If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing</li> <li><i>vi.</i> Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within ½ mile of the proposed site?</li> <li><i>vii.</i> Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric or other alternative fueled vehicles?</li> <li><i>viii.</i> Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections to existing pedestrian or bicycle routes?</li> </ul>	<b>Yes</b> No
<ul> <li>k. Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand for energy?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li><i>i</i>. Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:</li> <li><i>ii</i>. Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/l other):</li> <li><i>iii</i>. Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade, to an existing substation?</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	
1. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.       i. During Construction:       ii. During Operations:         • Monday - Friday:       7 am - 7 pm       • Monday - Friday:       9:30 am - 9:30 pr         • Saturday:       7 am - 7 pm       • Saturday:       9:30 am - 9:30 pr         • Sunday:       as permitted       • Sunday:       10 am - 8 pm         • Holidays:       as permitted       • Holidays:       Varies	n

· · ·

.

m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, operation, or both?	Yes 🗋 No
If yes:	
<i>i.</i> Provide details including sources, time of day and duration: <u>Construction equipment during construction is anticipated to exceed normal ambient noise levels. Normal operations are not</u>	expected to exceed
existing ambient noise levels.	expected to exceed
<i>ii.</i> Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen?	Yes 2No
Describe:	1000.000.0000.0000.0000.0000.0000.0000
n. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting?	🗹 Yes 🗌 No
If yes:	
<i>i.</i> Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied structures: The project will seek to utilize LED fixtures for pole and/or building mounted light fixtures as needed to properly light the northout	arn side of the building
which is being modified for the proposed loading docks.	ent side of the building
<i>ii.</i> Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen?	Yes No
Describe:	
	7867788.doi:10.000/000/0000000000000000000000000000
o. Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day?	Yes No
If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest	
occupied structures:	
	a na
p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons)	Yes No
or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?	
If Yes:	
<i>i.</i> Product(s) to be stored	
<i>iii.</i> Generally, describe the proposed storage facilities:	
q. Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.e., herbicides,	Yes No
insecticides) during construction or operation?	
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Describe proposed treatment(s):	
ii. Will the proposed action use Integrated Pest Management Practices?	□ Yes □No
r. Will the proposed action (commercial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposal	🛛 Yes 🗌 No
of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)?	
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility: Construction: Estimated for 2	
Construction: <u>2.0</u> tons per <u>month</u> (unit of time) proposed tena     Deration : <u>2.0</u> tons per <u>month</u> (unit of time)	nt only
<i>ii.</i> Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid wast	e:
Construction: Recycle excess or scrap construction materials.	
Operation: Recycle glass, plastics, cardboard, etc.	
22 December 1 and 1 10 121 Constitution of the 12	
<ul> <li>iii. Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site:</li> <li>Construction: Local hauling company and solid waste landfill.</li> </ul>	
Construction: Local hauling company and solid waste landfill.	
Operation: Local hauling company and solid waste landfill.	an a

s. Does the proposed action include construction or modif	fication of a solid waste m	anagement facility?	Yes 🗹 No
If Yes: <i>i</i> . Type of management or handling of waste proposed to there diverges (activities):	for the site (e.g., recycling	or transfer station, compostin	g, landfill, or
other disposal activities): <i>ii.</i> Anticipated rate of disposal/processing:			Alberte, a forma anterplant carry of the former data a series and a series and an
Tons/month, if transfer or other non-c		ent, or	
• Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal to			
<ul><li><i>iii.</i> If landfill, anticipated site life:</li></ul>	years		
t. Will the proposed action at the site involve the commer- waste?	cial generation, treatment.	storage, or disposal of hazard	ous Yes No
If Yes:			
<i>i</i> . Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be	generated, handled or man	naged at facility:	
<i>ii.</i> Generally describe processes or activities involving ha		uents:	
<i>iii</i> . Specify amount to be handled or generated to	ns/month		
<i>iv.</i> Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recy	cling or reuse of hazardo	us constituents:	
v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing If Yes: provide name and location of facility:			□Yes□No
If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous w	vastes which will not be so		ty:
E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action			
E.1. Land uses on and surrounding the project site			
<ul> <li>a. Existing land uses.</li> <li>i. Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the p</li> <li>□ Urban ☑ Industrial ☑ Commercial ☑ Reside</li> <li>☑ Forest □ Agriculture ☑ Aquatic ☑ Other</li> <li>ii. If mix of uses, generally describe:</li> <li>Industrial use to the North; commercial uses on-site and to the east</li> </ul>	ential (suburban) 🗌 Ru (specify): Highway		ist on-site
b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site.			
Land use or Covertype	Current Acreage	Acreage After Project Completion	Change (Acres +/-)
• Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious surfaces	6.49	6.50	+0.01
• Forested	0.79	0.79	0
Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-	٥	0	

0

0

0.20

4.72

0

0.71

agricultural, including abandoned agricultural)

(includes active orchards, field, greenhouse etc.)

Agricultural

Other

Surface water features

(lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.) Wetlands (freshwater or tidal)

Describe: lawn/landscape areas

Non-vegetated (bare rock, earth or fill)

٠

٠

•

•

•

0

0

0.20

4.72

0

0.70

0

0

0

0

0

-0.01

c. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for pr <i>i</i> . If Yes: explain:	ublic recreation?	<b>Yes</b> No
<ul> <li>d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disa day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site?</li> <li>If Yes,</li> <li><i>i.</i> Identify Facilities:</li> </ul>		Yes No
Unlimited Care, Inc. approx 1,250' southeast of the site (356 Meadow Ave	#1, Newburgh NY 12550) is a nome nealth care s	service.
e. Does the project site contain an existing dam? If Yes:		Yes 🖌 No
<i>i</i> . Dimensions of the dam and impoundment:		
Dam height:     Dam longth:		
<ul> <li>Dam length:</li> <li>Surface area:</li> </ul>	feet	
<i>ii.</i> Dam's existing hazard classification: <i>iii.</i> Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:		
m. 1 royade date and summarize results of last inspection:		
f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or ind	ustrial solid waste management facility	Yes No
or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one ti If Yes:		
i. Has the facility been formally closed?		Yes No
• If yes, cite sources/documentation:		
ii. Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of	the solid waste management facility:	
		*****
iii. Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste a	tivities:	
g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at	the site or does the project site adjoin	☐ Yes <b>Z</b> No
property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, If Yes:		
<i>i</i> . Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including	approximate time when activities occurr	ed:
<ul> <li>h. Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at th remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site?</li> <li>If Yes:</li> </ul>		Yes 🗹 No
<i>i</i> . Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents data Remediation database? Check all that apply:	abase or Environmental Site	<b>Yes</b> No
	DEC ID mumber(a):	
	DEC ID number(s): DEC ID number(s):	
Neither database	DEC ID humber(s).	
<i>ii.</i> If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control	l measures.	
	, majaroj.	
iii In the project within 2000 fact of any ity in the NR/SDEC P		
<i>iii.</i> Is the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environm If yes, provide DEC ID number(s):	iental Site Remediation database?	
<i>iv.</i> If yes to (i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):		
		den en e

v. is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses?	☐ Yes□No
If yes, DEC site ID number:	
<ul> <li>Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., deed restriction or easement):</li> <li>Describe any use limitations:</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Describe any use limitations:</li> <li>Describe any engineering controls:</li> </ul>	
• Will the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place?	☐ Yes ☐ No
Explain:	
E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site	
a. What is the average depth to bedrock on the project site? <u>±3.0</u> feet	
b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site?	Yes No
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outcroppings?%	
c. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: SXC (Swartswood & Mardin Soils) 55.5 %	
Ca (Canandaigua Silt Loam) 24.3 %	
MdB (Mardin Gravelly Silt Loam) 13.4 %	
d. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average: <u>±1.5</u> feet	
e. Drainage status of project site soils: Well Drained: % of site	
<ul> <li>☐ Moderately Well Drained:% of site</li> <li>☑ Poorly Drained% of site</li> </ul>	
f. Approximate proportion of proposed action site with slopes: $\checkmark$ 0-10%:% of site	
The Approximate proportion of proposed action site with stopes: $\mathbf{P} = -10\%$ . $\mathbf{D} = 10-15\%$ : $\mathbf{D} = 10-15\%$ : 	
$\Box$ 15% or greater: % of site	
g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site?	Yes No
If Yes, describe:	
h. Surface water features.	
<i>i</i> . Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (including streams, rivers,	<b>₽</b> Yes <b>□</b> No
ponds or lakes)? <i>ii.</i> Do any wetlands or other waterbodies adjoin the project site?	<b>V</b> Yes No
If Yes to either <i>i</i> or <i>ii</i> , continue. If No, skip to E.2.i.	
iii. Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any federal,	✓ Yes □No
state or local agency?	
<ul> <li><i>iv.</i> For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information:</li> <li>Streams: Name Classification</li> </ul>	
Lakes or Ponds: Name Classification	
Wetlands: Name Federal Waters Approximate Size 4.72	Acres
• Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC)	
v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NYS water quality-impaired waterbodies?	🗌 Yes 🗹 No
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	
i. Is the project site in a designated Floodway?	Yes 🖌 No
j. Is the project site in the 100-year Floodplain?	□Yes <b>☑</b> No
k. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain?	☐Yes <b>⁄⁄</b> No
1. Is the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source aquifer?	Yes 🗹 No
If Yes:	
i. Name of aquifer:	

m. Identify the predominant wildlife species that occupy or use the project site: Typical Suburban Wildlife	1.000 00000 THE NO. 10 100 000 000 0000000000000000000000
<ul> <li>n. Does the project site contain a designated significant natural community?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Describe the habitat/community (composition, function, and basis for designation):</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	
<ul> <li><i>ii.</i> Source(s) of description or evaluation:</li> <li><i>iii.</i> Extent of community/habitat: <ul> <li>Currently:</li> <li>Following completion of project as proposed:</li> <li>Gain or loss (indicate + or -):</li> <li>acres</li> </ul> </li> <li>o. Does project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by the federal government or NYS as</li> </ul>	<b>₽</b> Yes□No
endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas identified as habitat for an endangered or threatened species If Yes: <i>i</i> . Species and listing (endangered or threatened): Indiana Bat	
<ul> <li>p. Does the project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by NYS as rare, or as a species of special concern?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Species and listing:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Yes No
q. Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for hunting, trapping, fishing or shell fishing? If yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:	Yes <b>N</b> o
E.3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Site	
<ul> <li>a. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a designated agricultural district certified pursuant to Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 304?</li> <li>If Yes, provide county plus district name/number:</li> </ul>	Yes <b>N</b> o
<ul> <li>b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive soils present?</li> <li><i>i.</i> If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?</li> <li><i>ii.</i> Source(s) of soil rating(s):</li> </ul>	∏Yes <b>⊠</b> No
<ul> <li>c. Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially contiguous to, a registered National Natural Landmark?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Nature of the natural landmark:</li> <li>ii. Biological Community</li> <li>ii. Geological Feature</li> <li>iii. Provide brief description of landmark, including values behind designation and approximate size/extent:</li> </ul></li></ul>	
<ul> <li>d. Is the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental Area?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. CEA name:</li> <li>ii. Basis for designation:</li> <li>iii. Designating agency and date:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	☐ Yes <b>⁄</b> No

<ul> <li>e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissi Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places.</li> <li><i>i</i>. Nature of historic/archaeological resource: Archaeological Site Historic Building or District</li> <li><i>ii</i>. Name:</li> <li><i>iii</i>. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based:</li> </ul>	
f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?	Yes No
<ul> <li>g. Have additional archaeological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Describe possible resource(s):</li> <li>ii. Basis for identification:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Yes No
<ul> <li>h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local scenic or aesthetic resource?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Identify resource: Algonquin Park (Local), Cronomer Hill Park (Local), Chadwick Lake Park (Local)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Yes No
<ul> <li><i>ii.</i> Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail or etc.): Local Parks (3)</li> <li><i>iii.</i> Distance between project and resource: 0.9, 1.4, 2.4 respectively miles.</li> </ul>	scenic byway,
<ul> <li>i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers Program 6 NYCRR 666?</li> <li>If Yes: <ul> <li>i. Identify the name of the river and its designation:</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Yes No
<i>ii.</i> Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 666?	Yes No

#### F. Additional Information

Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

#### G. Verification

I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant/Sponsor Name Justin E. Dates, RLA

Date July 9, 2021

Signature\_\_\_\_\_

Title Senior Associate, Colliers Engineering & Design



B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]	No
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]	No
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Potential Contamination History]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Listed]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Environmental Site Remediation Database]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site]	Νο
E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]	Νο
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]	Yes
E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]	Yes
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]	Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands Name]	Federal Waters
E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]	No
E.2.i. [Floodway]	No
E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]	Νο
E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]	No
E.2.I. [Aquifers]	No
E.2.n. [Natural Communities]	No
E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species]	Yes

Indiana Bat
No
No
No
No
Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
No
No

,
,

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK'S THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INS TYPE IN BLACK INK: NAME(S) OF PARTY(S) TO DOCUMENT Coburgh, L.L.C., CoburghIILC Cobell, LLC Cobell, LLC	TRUMENT - DO NOT R SECTION 60 BLOC RECORD AND (ADDRE DO (ADDRE DO	EMOVE 30.00 K 3 LOT 82 DETURN TO: a defree a fes Je, 30+h F	
THIS IS PAGE ONE OF THE RECORDING ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST PAGE OF EACH RECORDED INSTRUMENT ONLY DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE			
INSTRUMENT TYPE: DEED	SATISFACTION ASSIGN MONTGOMERY (TN) MAYBROOK (VLG) MOHTGOMERY (VLG) WALDEN (VLG) MOUNT HOPE (TN) OTIBVILLE (VLG) NEWBURGH (TN) NEW WINDSOR (TN) TUXEDO (TN) TUXEDO PARK (VLG) WARWICK (TN) FLORIDA (VLG) OREENWOOD LAKE (VLG) WARWICK (VLG) WARWICK (VLG) WARWICK (VLG) WARWICK (VLG) WARWICK (VLG) WARWICK (VLG) WARWICK (VLG) WOODBURY (VLG) IIES MIDDLETOWN NEWBURGH	IMENTOTHER NO. PAGES () CERT. COPY MAPO PAYMENT TYPE: Taxable CONDERATION ( TAX EXEMPT Taxable MORTGAGE TAX ) (A) COMMEN (B) 1 OR 2 F (C) UNDER ( (C) UNDER ( (F) 3 TO 6 U (I) NAT_PER	CROSS REF ADD'L X-REF PG8 PG8 CHECK CASH CHARGE NO FEE 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 NNTS 10,000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

DONNA L. BENSON **ORANGE COUNTY CLERK** 

Dush **Received From** 

STATE OF NEW YORK (COUNTY OF GRANGE) 58:

RECORDED/FILED 03/22/2013/ 16:08:26 DONNA L. BENSON County Clerk ORANGE COUNTY, NY FILE#20130031739 DEED C / BK 13531PG 0070 RECORDING FEES 345.00 TTX# 004770 T TAX 0.00 Receipt#1580905 dab

COUNTY CLEARS OLERK OF THE SUPREME COUNTY COURTS, ORANGE COUNTY

Book13531/Page70

.

٠

#### BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING INSTRUMENT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD, WE RECOMMEND ALL PARTIES TO THE INSTRUMENT CONSULT AN ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING. THIS INDENTURE, maddine 15 day of MARCh., 2013

BETWEEN

Coburgh, L.L.C., a New York limited liability company, with an address c/o Cofinance Equities, LLC, 505 Main Street, Suite 208, Hackensack, NJ 07601, as to Parcel 1 herein,

Coburgh IL, LLC, a New York limited liability company, with an address c/o Cofinance Equities, LLC, 505 Main Street, Suite 208, Hackensack, NJ 07601, as to Parcel 2 herein, and

Cobell, LLC, a New York limited liability company, with an address c/o Cofinance Equities, LLC, 503 Main Street, Suite 208, Hackensack, NJ 07601, as to Parcel 3 herein,

party of the first part, and

Conew LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address % Cofinance Equities, LLC, 505 Main Street, Suite 208, Hackensack, NJ 07601

party of the second part:

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of ten dollars, lawful money of the United States, and other valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party second part, his heirs and assigns forever, all

See Schedule "A" annexed hereto and made part hereof.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, his helrs and assigns forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that he has not done or suffered anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lion Law, covenants that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

.

'n

,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year first above written.

in presence of:

COBURGH, L.L.C. By: Cofinance Equities, LLC, Sole Member By: Cofinance, Inc., Manager-

By James J. Mauror, President

COBURGH II, LLC By: Cofinance Equities, LLC, Sole Member By: Cofinance, Int, Manager

By Japres J. Maurer, President

COBELL, LLC By: Cofinance Equities, LLC, Sole Member By: Cofinance, Inc. Manager

By: Cofinance, Inc., Manager By: -James J. Mauper, President

State of New Jersey County of Bergen **\$**\$.

On the <u>15</u> day of <u>Februg</u> v in the year 2013 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared James J. Maurer, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name(s) is (arc) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Record and return to-

**Title Associates** 

RECORD & RETURN: Jill Feldman

825 Third Avenue, 30th Floor New York, NY 10022

6 shold TY PUAIR M SIL B 280

Parcel 3 Parcel 2 Parcel 1 60 60 60 Section: 3 3 Block: 32 11 29.11 32 21 Lot Newburgh Towne Center Route 300 and Meadow Hill Road Address: Newburgh. New York

### Schedule A

### Legal Description

#### PARCEL 1

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of New York, shown and designated as LOT 1 on a certain subdivision plat entitled "NEWBURGH TOWNE CENTER" made by Parker Associates, Architects/Planning and Vincent J. Doce Associates, Planning, Surveyors, Engineers, Project Consultants - Land Consultants and filed in the Orange County Clerk's Office on September 30, 1998 as Map #171-98 and being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Meadow Hill Road, as the same has been Offered for Dedication to the State of New York and the Town of Newburgh for highway widening purposes pursuant to Filed Map #171-98, said point being the southeasterly corner of the premises hereinafter to be described (Lot 1 on Filed Map #171-98), being the southwesterly corner of lands of Coburgh II LLC as acquired by the deed in Liber 5135 of Deeds, page 342 (Lot 3 on Filed Map #171-98, Tax Lot 60-3-32.11), running thence;

- (1) North 74 degrees 35 minutes 39 seconds West along the northerly side of Meadow Hill Road, as the same has been Offered for Dedication to the State of New York and the Town of Newburgh for highway widening purposes pursuant to Filed Map #171-98, and the southerly line of the premises, the distance of 109.20 feet to a point, thence;
- North 71 degrees 05 minutes 34 seconds West still along the southerly line of the premises, 427.18 feet to a point in the easterly right-of-way of the N.Y.S. Thruway Interstate 87 and being the southwesterly corner of the premises, thence;
- (3) Northwesterly along the westerly line of the premises and the easterly right-ofway of the N.Y.S. Thruway - Interstate 87, the following two (2) courses and distances:
  - (a) North 04 degrees 28 minutes 02 seconds West 429.09 feet to a point, thence;
  - (b) North 04 degrees 51 minutes 06 seconds West 137.06 feet to the southwesterly corner of lands of Cobell LLC acquired by the deed in Liber 5135 of Deeds, page 339 (Lot 2 on Filed Map #171-98 and the majority of Tax Lot 60-3-29.11) and being the northwesterly corner of the premises, thence;
- (4) Southeasterly, southwesterly and southeasterly along the common boundary line between the premises and the lands of Cobell LLC as acquired by the aforesaid deed, the following three (3) courses and distances:
  - (a) South 73 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds East 299.99 feet to a point, thence;
  - (b) South 16 degrees 37 minutes 23 seconds West 121.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - (c) South 71 degrees 31 minutes 46 seconds East 589.31 feet to a point in the westerly line of lands of Coburgh II LLC as acquired by the deed in Liber 5135 of Deeds, page 342 (Lot 3 on Filed Map #171-98, Tax Lot 60-3-32.11) and being the northeasterly corner of the premises, thence;

~

.

1

,

- (5) Southwesterly, northwesterly and southwesterly along the common boundary line between the premises and the lands of Coburgh II LLC as acquired by the aforesaid deed, the following seven (7) courses and distances:
  - (a) South 16 degrees 37 minutes 23 seconds West 53.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - (b) South 43 degrees 11 minutes 17 seconds West 79.05 feet to a point, thence;
  - (c) North 73 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds West 12.50 feet to a point, thence;
  - (d) South 16 degrees 37 minutes 23 seconds West 103.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - (e) South 54 degrees 50 minutes 29 seconds West 132.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - (f) South 40 degrees 54 minutes 35 seconds West 42.66 feet to a point, thence;
  - (g) South 18 degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds West 33.33 feet to a point in the northerly side of Meadow Hill Road, as the same has been Offered for Dedication to the State of New York and the Town of Newburgh for highway widening purposes pursuant to Filed Map #171-98, being the southwesterly corner of said lands of Coburgh II LLC as acquired by the deed in Liber 5135 of Deeds, page 342 (Lot 3 on Filed Map #171-98, Tax Lot 60-3-32.11), the southeasterly corner of the premises hereinabove described and the point or place of BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL 2

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of New York, shown and designated as LOT 3 on a certain subdivision plat entitled "NEWBURGH TOWNE CENTER" made by Parker Associates, Architects/Planning and Vincent J. Doce Associates, Planning, Surveyors, Engineers, Project Consultants - Land Consultants and filed in the Orange County Clerk's Office on September 30, 1998 as Map #171-98 and being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Meadow Hill Road, as the same has been Offered for Dedication to the State of New York and the Town of Newburgh for highway widening purposes pursuant to Filed Map #171-98, said point being the southwesterly corner of the premises hereinafter to be described (Lot 3 on Filed Map #171-98), being the southeasterly corner of lands of Coburgh LLC (Lot 1 on Filed Map #171-98, Tax Lot 60-3-32.21) and running thence;

- (1) Northeasterly, southeasterly, northeasterly and southeasterly along the common boundary line between the premises and the lands of Coburgh LLC as aforesaid and lands of Cobell LLC as acquired by the deed in Liber 5135 of Deeds, page 339 (Lot 2 on Filed Map #171-98, the majority of Tax Lot 60-3-29.11), the following eight (8) courses and distances:
  - (a) North 18 degrees 54 minutes 26 seconds East 33.33 feet to a point, thence;
  - (b) North 40 degrees 54 minutes 35 seconds East 42.66 feet to a point, thence;
  - (c) North 54 degrees 50 minutes 29 seconds East 132.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - (d) North 16 degrees 37 minutes 23 seconds East 103.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - (e) South 73 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds East 12.50 feet to a point, thence;
  - (f) North 43 degrees 11 minutes 17 seconds East 79.05 feet to a point, thence;
  - (g) North 16 degrees 37 minutes 23 seconds East 65.50 feet to the northwesterly corner of the premises, thence;
  - (h) South 71 degrees 12 minutes 18 seconds East 146.36 feet to a point in the westerly side of Union Avenue - N.Y. State Highway 300, being the southeasterly corner of said lands of Cobell LLC as acquired by the aforesaid deed and being the northeasterly corner of the premises, thence;
- Southwesterly along the westerly side of Union Avenue N.Y. State Highway 300, the following three (3) courses and distances:
  - South 19 degrees 00 minutes 31 seconds West 161.99 feet to a point of curvature, thence;
  - (b) Southwesterly on a curve to the left having a radius of 755.70 feet, the arc length of 145.72 feet to a point, thence;
  - (c) South 19 degrees 04 minutes 36 seconds West 76.32 feet to a point in the northerly side of Meadow Hill Road as the same has been Offered for Dedication to the State of New York and the Town of Newburgh for highway widening purposes pursuant to Filed Map #171-98, and being the southeasterly corner of the premises, thence;

• •

•

- (3) Southwesterly and northwesterly along the northerly side of Meadow Hill Road as the same has been Offered for Dedication to the State of New York and the Town of Newburgh for highway widening purposes pursuant to Filed Map #171-98, the following two (2) courses and distances:
  - (a) South 67 degrees 06 minutes 53 seconds West 32.21 feet to a point, thence;
  - (b) North 74 degrees 35 minutes 39 seconds West 267.81 feet to the southeasterly corner of lands of Coburgh LLC (Lot 1 on Filed Map #171-98), being the southwesterly corner of the premises and the point or place of BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL 3

. .

ALL those certain plots, pieces or parcels of land, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of New York, shown and designated as LOT 2 on a certain subdivision plat entitled "NEWBURGH TOWNE CENTER" made by Parker Associates, Architects/Planning and Vincent J. Doce Associates, Planning, Surveyors, Engineers, Project Consultants - Land Consultants and filed in the Orange County Clerk's Office on September 30, 1998 as Map #171-98 and Lot No. 1 on a certain plan entitled "Lot Line Change Plan of NEW YORK TELEPHONE CO. & COBURGH LLC," dated November 25, 1998, last revised December 9, 1999, prepared by Vincent J. Doce Associates and filed in the Orange County Clerk's Office on December 13, 1999 as Map #283-99, and when said lots on the aforesaid filed maps are taken together as a single tract they are more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly side of Union Avenue - New York State Highway Route 300, said point being the southeasterly corner of the premises hereinafter to be described, also being the southeasterly corner of Lot 2 on Filed Map #171-98, being the northeasterly corner of Lot 3 on Filed Map #171-98, and running thence;

- (1) Northwesterly, southwesterly, northwesterly, northeasterly and northwesterly along the common boundary line between Lots 3 and 1 on Filed Map #171-98 to the south and Lot 2 on Filed Map #171-98 to the north, the following five (5) courses and distances:
  - (a) North 71 degrees 12 minutes 18 seconds West 146.36 feet to a point, thence;
  - (b) South 16 degrees 37 minutes 23 seconds West 12.50 feet to a point, thence;
  - (c) North 71 degrees 31 minutes 46 seconds West 589.31 feet to a point, thence;
  - (d) North 16 degrees 37 minutes 23 seconds East 121.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - North 73 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds West 299.99 feet to a point in the easterly right-of-way boundary of the New York State Thruway - Interstate Route 87, being the southwesterly corner of the premises herein being described and being the northwesterly corner of Lot 1 on Filed Map #171-98, thence;
- Northwesterly along the westerly line of the premises herein being described and the easterly right-of-way boundary of the New York State Thruway - Interstate Route 87, the following two (2) courses and distances:
  - North 04 degrees 51 minutes 06 seconds West 288.71 feet to the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 1 on Filed Map #283-99, thence;
  - (b) North 04 degrees 39 minutes 37 seconds West 214.60 feet to the southwesterly corner of lands now or formerly of Harris (Tax Lot 60-3-26.1) and being the northwesterly corner of Lot No. 1 on Filed Map #283-99, thence;
- (3) South 73 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds East along the northerly line of the premises herein being described and the southerly line of said lands now or formerly of Harris (Tax Lot 60-3-26.1), the distance of 877.87 feet to the northwesterly corner of lands now or formerly of New York Telephone Company (Tax Lot 60-3-28), thence;

,

. .

- (4) Southeasterly along the common boundary line between Lots No. 1 and No. 2 on Filed Map #283-99, the following four (4) courses and distances:
  - (a) South 16 degrees 52 minutes 56 seconds West 169.77 feet to a point, thence;
  - (b) South 56 degrees 03 minutes 01 seconds East 21.20 feet to a point, thence;
  - (c) South 73 degrees 41 minutes 33 seconds East 65.00 feet to a point, thence;
  - (d) South 55 degrees 48 minutes 47 seconds East 80.34 feet to a point in the northerly line of Lot 2 on Filed Map #171-98, thence;
- (5) South 73 degrees 22 minutes 37 seconds East along the southerly line of said lands now or formerly of New York Telephone Company (being Lot No. 2 on Filed Map #283-99, Tax Lot 60-3-28) and the easterly portion of the northerly line of Lot 1 on Filed Map #171-98, the distance of 196.97 feet to a point in the westerly side of Union Avenue - New York State Highway Route 300, thence;
- (6) South 19 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds West along the westerly side of Union Avenue - New York State Highway Route 300, the distance of 402.08 feet to the northeasterly corner of Lot 3 on Filed Map #171-98, being the southeasterly corner of the premises hereinabove described and the point or place of BEGINNING.

#### AS TO PARCELS 1 THROUGH 3

. . .

TOGETHER WITH the appurtenant rights contained in that certain Reciprocal Easement and Operation Declaration made as of the 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 1998 by Coburg LLC and recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office on October 2, 1998 in Liber 4883 of Deeds, page 19 and as re-recorded on October 13, 1998 in Liber 4891 of Deeds, page 1, and as the same have been amended by that certain First Amendment to Reciprocal Easement and Operation Declaration made as of the 21<sup>st</sup>day of November, 2000 by Coburgh LLC, Cobell LLC and Coburgh II LLC and recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office on December 27, 2000 in Liber 5430 of Deeds, page 187, and further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Reciprocal Easement and Operation Declaration made as of the 21<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2000 by Coburgh LLC, Cobell LLC and Coburgh II LLC and recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office on December 27, 2000 in Liber 5430 of Deeds page 197, and further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Reciprocal Easement and Operation Declaration made as of the 28<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2002 by Coburgh LLC, Cobell LLC and Coburgh II LLC and recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office on December 27, 2000 in Liber 5430 of Deeds page 197, and further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Reciprocal Easement and Operation Declaration made as of the 28<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2002 by Coburgh LLC, Cobell LLC and Coburgh II LLC and recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office on November 29, 2002 in Liber 6082 of Deeds, page 318.

# WHITEMAN

# OSTERMAN

Attorneys at Law uww.uoh.com

### & HANNA LLP

One Commerce Plaza Albaiiy: New York 12260 518:487:7600 Thomas A. Shepardson Partner 518.487.7663 phone tshepardson@woh.com

August 17, 2021

Darrin J. Scalzo Chairman, Chairman Town of Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals Town of Newburgh Town Hall 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, New York 12550

# RE: Newburgh Towne Center – Home Goods Variance Application - Side Yard Setbacks for Rear Loading Docks

Dear Chairman Scalzo:

This firm represents Conew, LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company (c/o CoFinance, Inc.) ("CoFinance"), the owner of the Newburgh Towne Center shopping center located at the intersection of Meadow Hill Road and Union Avenue – NYS Route 300 in the Town of Newburgh, New York (the "Project Site"). Together with the applicant, G William Group, LLC, CoFinance is seeking to re-fit approximately 21,969 SF of currently vacant retail space within the shopping center for a new tenant, a Home Goods retail store (the "Project"). To accommodate Home Goods, a new loading dock area is proposed in the rear of the building. A portion of the loading dock area will slightly encroach into the required setback and, therefore, an area variance is being sought from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

The Project made an initial appearance before the Town Planning Board on August 5, 2021 and the Planning Board referred this matter to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a determination regarding the variances. The minor expansion for the loading dock proposes a minimum side yard setback of  $\pm 40.9$  feet (50 feet is required) and  $\pm 91.4$  feet for the minimum of both side yards (100 feet is required), requiring an area variance for both of these related setbacks. The Project Site is located in the Town's Interchange Business (IB) zoning district.

We have enclosed the following materials to complete the application for the Zoning Board's consideration:

1. Original and 10 duplicate copies of completed application for area variance;

- 2. Original and 10 duplicate copies of completed Proxy;
- 3. Eleven duplicate narratives in support of area variance;
- 4. Eleven Long Environmental Assessment Form, Part 1;
- 5. Eleven Site Plans;
- 6. Eleven sets of four photographs;
- 7. Eleven duplicate copies of the Planning Board's referral letter;
- 8. Original and 10 duplicate copies of the certified deed to the property;
- 9. Original paid receipt Town Clerk;
- 10. Eleven duplicate copies of the Assessor's list of property owners; and
- 11. Application fee in the amount of \$1,050 (2 variances x \$500; plus \$50 publication fee).

We respectfully request that this matter be placed on the September 23, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals agenda.

If you have any questions on this submission, please feel free to contact me or Justin Dates at Colliers Engineering & Design CT, PC. We look forward to working with the Board and its consultants on completing this exciting project for the Town of Newburgh.

Very truly yours,

# Isl Thomas A. Shepardson

Thomas A. Shepardson

Enclosures

Cc: Renat Yusufov (CoFinance) (w/enclosures) Justin Dates (Colliers) (w/enclosures) Sumeet Desai (w/enclosures) Nicholas Gorski (w/enclosures)



555 Hudson Valley Avenue, Ste. 100 New Windsor, New York 12553

> Phone: 845-561-0550 Fax: 845-561-1235 www.drakeloeb.com

August 12, 2021

James R. Loeb Richard J. Drake, retired Glen L. Heller\* Marianna R. Kennedy Gary J. Gogerty Stephen J. Gaba Adam L. Rodd Dominic Cordisco Ralph L. Puglielle, Jr. Nicholas A. Pascale

Alana R. Bartley Aaron C. Fitch Judith A. Waye Michael Martens

Jennifer L. Schneider Managing Attorney

\*L.L.M. in Taxation

BY EMAIL ONLY

Darrin J. Scalzo, Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals Town of Newburgh Town Hall 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, New York 12550

Re: Newburgh Towne Center / Home Goods / Planning Board Project No. 21-16

Dear Chairman Scalzo and Board Members:

At the Planning Board's August 5, 2021 meeting, the Planning Board resolved to refer this application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for its consideration of the following area variances required for this project.

In particular, the applicant seeks site plan approval from the Planning Board to re-fit approximately 21,969 SF of currently vacant retail space within the Newburgh Towne Center shopping center for a new tenant, a Home Goods retail store (the "Project"). To accommodate Home Goods, a new loading dock area is proposed in the rear of the building. A portion of the loading dock area will slightly encroach into the required setback and, therefore, an area variance will be sought from the Zoning Board of Appeals. The project requires the following area variances and/or interpretation:

- 1) The proposed project does not meet the existing side yard requirement: 40.9 foot provided where 50 feet is required; and
- 2) For both side yards 91.4 feet is provided where 100 feet is required.

The Planning Board has not declared its intent to serve as lead agency so that the Zoning Board of Appeals may consider and process this application without the need to wait for the

Planning Board to conclude its environmental review of the site plan amendment.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Very Truly Yours,

min

Dominic Cordisco

cc:

David A. Donovan, Esq., Attorney for the ZBA Town of Newburgh Planning Board Patrick J. Hines, Planning Board Consulting Engineer

# TOWN OF NEWBURGH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

### **NEWBURGH TOWNE CENTER**

## AREA VARIANCE - SIDE YARD SETBACKS

## I. INTRODUCTION

### A. The Newburgh Towne Center Site

The Newburgh Towne Center is a fully approved and fully integrated shopping center site that is located at the intersection of Meadow Hill Road and Union Avenue – NYS Route 300, and immediately west of the NYS Thruway in the Town of Newburgh, New York. The overall shopping center site is  $\pm 22.2$  acres and consists of three tax map parcels. The existing buildings on-site consists of a  $\pm 72,996$  sq. ft. mixed retail building, a  $\pm 5,011$  sq. ft. cellular retail store building, associated parking & loading, and stormwater management areas currently exist on the property. The entire Newburgh Towne Center includes a Stop & Shop and a former bank. The entire area is commercial in nature with commercial uses existing to the north and south of the property.

There are two ingress and egress points – one from NYS Route 300 on the east side of the property, and an entrance from Meadow Hill Road to the south. A portion of the overall site contains a delineated federal wetland, which will remain undisturbed.

The site is located within the Town of Newburgh IB (Interchange Business) zoning district and a "shopping center" is a permitted use, subject to site plan approval from the Planning Board.

The portion of the Newburgh Towne Center site which is subject to this area variance application is  $\pm 12.91$ -acre in size (Tax Map No. 60-3-29.11) ("Project Site"). The Project Site contains several retail establishments, including the anchor tenant, a Marshall's Department Store.

### **B.** The Application for Area Variances

The owner of the shopping center is currently seeking Site Plan approval from the Town of Newburgh Planning Board in connection with interior renovations to the existing vacant retail space adjacent to Marshall's for a proposed  $\pm 21,969$  sq. ft. Home Goods tenant. The Home Goods interior renovation, however, will also require the construction of two new (2) loading dock bays and a proposed trash compactor on the northern side of the building to serve the new use.

As a result, the project complies with the IB Zoning bulk requirements for a shopping center use, except for the minimum side yard (one and both) setback requirements caused by the need for the new loading docks. The minor expansion for the loading dock proposes a minimum

side yard setback of  $\pm 40.9$  feet (50 feet is required) and  $\pm 91.4$  feet for the minimum of both side yards (100 feet is required),<sup>1</sup> requiring an area variance for both setbacks.

The proposed loading docks will also require an expansion of the adjacent paved drive aisle to maintain a minimum aisle width of 24 feet for two-way circulation. No additional parking spaces are necessary as the current parking is in excess of the required spaces for the shopping center.

Stormwater from these minor site modifications will be connected to the existing drainage improvements.

The site is located in the Town of Newburgh Consolidated Water District and the Crossroads Sewer District. Water and sewer lines exist within the site and existing services for the tenant space will be modified for the proposed tenant as required.

On August 5, 2021, the Applicant appeared before the Newburgh Planning Board as part of the site plan review process. At the Planning Board's August 5, 2021 meeting, the Planning Board resolved to refer this application to the Zoning Board of Appeals for its consideration of these variance.

# II. <u>APPLICATION OF TOWN LAW §267-b CRITERIA</u>

Due to the new loading docks necessitated by the requirements of the new retail tenant, Home Goods, the project will require a variance to the minimum side yard setback requirements. As noted above, the minimum side yard setback of 50 feet is required will not be met as the new loading docks will be  $\pm 40.9$  feet, and the minimum of both side yards of 100 feet is not met with the total of  $\pm 91.4$  feet.

# A. <u>BALANCING TEST: BENEFITS/DETRIMENTS</u>

In making its determination with respect to the requested area variances, the Zoning Board of Appeals, pursuant to Section 267-b(3)(b) of the Town Law, must take into consideration the benefit to applicant if the side yard setback variances are granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community by granting such variances.

The proposed minor encroachment into the side yard setbacks to allow the construction of two loading docks to better and more efficiently serve a new and needed tenant at the shopping center, and will assist the shopping center to be revitalized to attract a new tenant and to ensure its long term viability as a community asset into the future. Without the variances, it would be expected that the shopping center will continue to exhibit vacant tenant spaces which will benefit no one. Similar shopping centers in the area and across the country, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, are experiencing a downturn in keeping their tenants, or re-tenanting, within brick and

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Note, the  $\pm 91.4$ ' is a combination of linear feet between the Marshall's building side yard and the existing AT&T store side yard. The total side yards for the Marshall's building are well over 100 feet, which would not necessitate a total side yard setback variance.

mortar shopping centers, and it is the intent of the owner of the shopping center to be proactive to avoid any potential downturn impacts.

As more fully set forth below, granting this variance will benefit the Newburgh Towne Center by allowing one of Newburgh's community assets to continue to flourish and provide essential services to the Town.

The requested variance will have no detriment to the health, safety, and general welfare of the neighborhood or community. Instead, the granting of the requested variance for this addition will be beneficial to the neighborhood and community.

# B. STATUTORY CRITERIA

When making a benefits/detriments analysis, Town Law Section 267-b(3)(c) requires the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider the following five criteria.

(1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variances.

There will be no undesirable change produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the side yard area variances. The site is zoned IB (Interchange Business) and is located adjacent to the NYS Thruway and numerous other commercial businesses in this commercial zoning district. Its setting is in a highly commercial area at Meadow Hill Road and Union Avenue – NYS Route 300.

In fact, there will be no appreciable change in the operation or access to the shopping center. The area is currently impervious surface. The perimeter road will be slightly shifted to accommodate the loading docks, a few light poles will be relocated and no excess parking spaces will be discontinued.

The area is characterized by numerous retail and commercial businesses and is located in an IB Commercial District. The properties in the neighborhood of the Newburgh Towne Center are used primarily for retail, hospitality, and commercial services. The new tenant, Home Goods, will be located in the location previously occupied by other retail/commercial space. The loading docks will be located to the rear of the space to better serve Home Goods in an area of the shopping center that sees very little pedestrian and vehicular traffic.

The re-tenanting of existing retail space, including the loading docks for Home Goods will be consistent with the existing character of the neighborhood and will not change the character of the neighborhood. The redevelopment of the existing retail space will benefit nearby properties located within the neighborhood, as well as retail stores in the Newburgh Towne Center, because the addition of the Home Goods will attract more retail shoppers from the area to the Newburgh Towne Center, which will provide a positive and desirable "spin-off" effect on other retail businesses in the Town of Newburgh that surround the Newburgh Towne Center and on other stores in the Newburgh Towne Center. (2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.

There is no other feasible alternate method for Newburgh Towne Center to locate the loading docks on the Project Site. The loading docks are required to better serve the new Home Goods use and needs to be located to the rear of the existing building on the site. The loading docks must occur at this location because it is the only practical location for the loading docks, and must be contiguous to the new re-tenanted space. In addition, if required to comply with the setback requirements, the loading docks would simply be situated within the existing parking facilities away from the existing building it is meant to serve. Thus, the side yard setbacks for the loading docks could be met if located at another location on the Project Site but would be completely unfeasible.

Without the variance, the Newburgh Towne Center will not be able to achieve its redevelopment goals and attract this new tenant, and potential future new tenants to the shopping center to ensure its long term viability. Re-occupancy of the vacant retail space is essential to the continued economic viability of Newburgh Towne Center. The minimum side yard variances are necessitated by the required loading docks which has been imposed upon owner by the new tenant, Home Goods, as a condition of construction and operating its new store at the Newburgh Towne Center. When completed, the changes for the new loading facilities will be imperceptible from the existing conditions at the site.

Without the variance, Applicant will be unable to occupy the vacant retail space with this new retail tenant. In addition, Newburgh Towne Center will continue to be somewhat unattractive to retail shoppers if the vacant retail space remains vacant, which will result in an economic detriment to the retail stores in the neighborhood and in Newburgh Towne Center, and to Applicant.

Accordingly, there are no viable alternatives for the Newburgh Towne Center to pursue, other than obtaining the granting of the area variance.

### (3) Whether the requested area variance is substantial.

The variance is not substantial. The Project proposes a loading dock addition to the rear of a commercial shopping center in a heavily commercial area that will slightly encroach into the side yard setbacks without any impacts whatsoever. The approximate 9-foot variance on one side yard of the shopping center causes the need for the second side yard variance. Upon completion, the 9-foot encroachment will be imperceptible from existing conditions in this highly commercial area.

Substantiality also should not be simply a mathematical computation. In context, a common sense examination of the request should be undertaken to determine the substantiality of the relief requested, instead of merely examining the mathematical deviation from the zoning requirements. The Project must be examined in its entirety. The effects of the variance and the overall improvements must be considered to determine whether the deviations from the mathematical limitations of the zoning ordinance are truly substantial.

The effects of the variance on the adjoining properties, and the improvements must be considered to determine whether the deviations from the mathematical limitations of the zoning ordinance are substantial. There are none. There are no adverse impacts as a result of the issuance of the variances. The granting of the variances will not change the existing configuration or use of the Newburgh Towne Center from what has already been previously approved by the Planning Board. The shopping center, as a whole, will comply in all respects with the Zoning Ordinance. The variances are needed for loading docks to accommodate the new Home Goods tenant at the shopping center and lender construction financing issues.

Accordingly, such variance is not substantial, particularly when the project is viewed in context as a fully integrated pre-existing shopping center. The Project is intended to assist in the revitalize the Newburgh Towne Center and insure its long term viability as an important community asset. The location of the loading docks will be an imperceptible change to the site upon completion. A commonsense appraisal of the circumstances for the requested variances required for the loading docks to the Newburgh Towne Center results in a conclusion that the variance is not substantial.

(4) Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The area variances will not have an adverse impact on the physical and environmental conditions in the neighborhood. This project is a Type 2 action under SEQRA requiring no further environment review as it has been predetermined to not have any potential significant adverse environmental impacts. See, 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(9) and (16). Alternatively, at the discretion nof the Board, a negative Declaration may be issued.

Newburgh Towne Center is situated in a commercial area and bordered by Interstate 87, and other numerous commercial businesses in the immediate commercially zoned area. The reoccupation of the vacant retail space with Home Goods is consistent with the existing retail businesses and the surrounding neighborhood. The quality of life and business of the neighbors and the community-at-large will not be detrimentally affected by the Home Goods, or by the granting of the requested variances for the loading docks that will serve Home Goods. There will be no appreciable change in traffic volumes. The water and sewer requirements will not change significantly, and the proposed redevelopment will not require any changes to the Town's existing infrastructure. There will be no new impervious surfaces created.

Public water and sewer requirements will essentially remain unchanged. The new tenant's loading docks will have no adverse effects on the physical and environmental conditions on the site or of the neighborhood.

The Project will have no adverse effects on the physical and environmental conditions on the site or of the neighborhood.

(5) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.

The area variance required is not self-created.

The side yard setback variances required due to the need for loading docks to better serve the new retail tenant, Home Goods, is not self-created. The loading docks are an essential part of the successful operation of the store, without which there is no project. The resulting side yard setback variances have been imposed on the Applicant by Home Goods as a required condition of the development of the Project. Without the Project, the vacant space within the shopping center may remain vacant and lead to its decline. The variances would be unnecessary if Applicant were not required by the Home Goods to provide an adequate and suitable loading dock area for Home Goods.

Furthermore, even if the ZBA determined that the hardship was self-created, Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b)(5) provides that it would not preclude the ZBA from granting the variances.

# III. THE ZONING BOARD, IN THE GRANTING OF THE AREA VARIANCE, SHALL GRANT THE MINIMUM VARIANCE THAT IT SHALL DEEM NECESSARY AND ADEQUATE AND AT THE SAME TIME PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND THE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE COMMUNITY

The area variance is the minimum necessary to preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community. No potential significant adverse environmental impacts have been identified as a result of the Project, as proposed. The Project will help revitalize the Newburgh Towne Center, an essential community asset.

The side setback variances for the loading docks are the minimum necessary to alleviate the requirements imposed by Home Goods. Upon completion of the loading docks, there will be an imperceptible change to the rear of the shopping center which typically receives very little pedestrian and vehicular traffic.

The area variance is the minimum necessary and will preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community now and in the future. No potential significant adverse environmental impacts have been identified as a result of the Project.

## IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>

In making its determination to grant these side yard variances, the ZBA must consider the benefit to Newburgh Towne Center if the variance is granted, as weighed against the minimal, if any, detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In so doing, and considering all of the above factors, since each weigh in favor of Newburgh Towne Center, it is appropriate to grant the requested area variance.



